

No. 14-3265

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WALTER E. ACKERMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas (Wichita)
No. 6:13-cr-10176-EFM (Hon. Eric F. Melgren)

BRIEF OF DROPBOX, INC., FACEBOOK, INC., GOOGLE INC., MICROSOFT
CORPORATION, PINTEREST, INC., SNAPCHAT, INC., and TWITTER, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE

Eric D. Miller
Ryan T. Mrazik
Nicola Menaldo
Erin K. Earl
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 359-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. Hash matching is a reliable, accurate, and efficient technological process for service providers to identify duplicates of child pornography files.....	6
B. A NCMEC analyst does not violate the Fourth Amendment by reviewing an image of child pornography that has been identified by a service provider through hash matching.	10
1. When a private entity conducts a search and informs the government of what it finds, a government agent may repeat the search without violating the Fourth Amendment.....	10
2. The district court correctly held that NCMEC’s review of an image of child pornography was within the scope of AOL’s initial private search.....	11
3. The district court’s conclusion is supported by decisions of other courts of appeals.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	2, 9
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 427 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Walser</i> , 275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 791 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1986)	11

Walter v. United States,
447 U.S. 649 (1980).....*passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV*passim*

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2258A.....3, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Larry J. Hughes, Jr., *Actually Useful Internet Security Techniques*
(1995).....9

Microsoft Computer Dictionary (4th ed. 1999).....7

Niels Ferguson, Bruce Schneier & Tadayoshi Kohno, *Cryptography
Engineering: Design Principles & Practical Applications* (2011)7, 9

Richard P. Salgado, *Fourth Amendment Search and The Power of The
Hash*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. F. 38 (2006)7, 8, 9

Ronald Rivest, *The MD5 Message-Digest Algorithm* (1992), available
at <http://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc1321>;7, 9

Ryan D. Balise & Gretchen Lundgren, *The Fourth Amendment’s
Governmental Action Requirement: The Weapon of Choice in The
War Against Child Exploitation*, 41 New. Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ.
Confinement 303 (2015).....7

P. Saris et al., U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Federal Child
Pornography Offenses* (2012).....10
